# **POLISH FINANCIAL SUPERVISION AUTHORITY**

| Current Report No. | 66 | / | 2019 |  |
|--------------------|----|---|------|--|
|--------------------|----|---|------|--|

Date: December 13th 2019

#### Abbreviated issuer name:

FAMUR S.A.

#### Subject:

Cancellation of decision to award contract in Bosnia and Herzegovina to FAMUR FAMAK

## Legal basis:

Article 17(1) of MAR – Inside information

## Text of the report:

Further to Current Report No. 60/2019 of November 21st 2019, the Management Board of FAMUR S.A. (the "Company") announces that today it received information from its subsidiary FAMUR FAMAK S.A. ("FAMUR FAMAK") that the decision to select FAMUR FAMAK's bid as the winning bid in an open tender procedure for the delivery of a stacker for piling coal from the P.K. Turija open-pit coal mine, called by RMU BANOVIĆI of Banovići, Bosnia and Hercegovina (the "Employer"), has been cancelled and that a new date will be set for the auction.

The reason for the cancellation of the decision to select FAMUR FAMAK's bid was a protest submitted by another participant on the grounds of procedural errors in the tender documentation on the part of the Employer.

FAMUR FAMAK is waiting for a new date to be set for the auction.

|                                   | (full issuer name)                       |  |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| FAMUR S.A.                        | Electromechanical (ele)                  |  |
| (abbreviated issuer name)         | (sector according to the WSE)            |  |
| 40-698                            | Katowice                                 |  |
| (postal code)                     | (city/town)                              |  |
| Armii Krajowej                    | 51                                       |  |
| (street)                          | (number)                                 |  |
| +48 32 359 63 00                  | +48 32 359 66 77                         |  |
| (phone)                           | (fax)                                    |  |
| sekretariat@famur.com.pl          | www.famur.com                            |  |
| (email)                           | (www)                                    |  |
| 634-012-62-46                     | 270641528                                |  |
| (Tax Identification Number – NIP) | (Industry Identification Number – REGON) |  |

### SIGNATURES OF AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

| Date               | Full name         | Position  | Signature |
|--------------------|-------------------|---|-----------|
| December 13th 2019 | Mirosław Bendzera | President of the<br>Management Board                                      |           |
| December 13th 2019 | Adam Toborek      | Vice President of the<br>Management Board,<br>Underground Export<br>Sales |           |